Bénédicte Debusschere – Head of Media Relations and Influence – benedicte.debusschere@fnacdarty.com – +33 (0)6 48 56 70 71

1 Corresponds to the current net income, Group share of continuing operations and adjusted for the additional charge relating to the transaction with the French Competition

Authority (€24 million) and a goodwill impairment on Belgium (€15 million).
2 Impact of the deconsolidation of the Ticketing business on COI: around €10 million.

https://edge.media-server.com/mmc/p/c84rbn9b/lan/en/
https://www.fnacdarty.com/en/
mailto:domitille.vielle@fnacdarty.com
mailto:laura.parisot@fnacdarty.com
mailto:benedicte.debusschere@fnacdarty.com

8

2024 PROFORMA P&L UNAUDITED

The following financial information is for illustrative purposes and reflects a situation which is hypothetical

in nature. It is neither representative nor indicative of the actual performance of the transactions that

would have been observed if those transactions had actually been carried out as of January 1, 2024. Nor

is it an indication of the future results of the new Fnac Darty group resulting from the transaction.

(in €m)

2024

Fnac Darty

(12 months)

2024

Unieuro

(1 month)

2024

Group

reported

2024

Unieuro

(11 months)

2024

Group

Pro forma

Revenue 7,932.0 321.1 8,253.2 2,286.5 10,539.7

Gross margin 2,424.8 56.1 2,480.9 496.2 2,977.1

As a % of revenue 30.6% 17.5% 30.1%  28.2%

Total costs (2,243.1) (49.2) (2,292.3) (476.2) (2,768.5)

As a % of revenue 28.3% 15.3% 27.8%  26.3%

Current operating income 181.7 6.9 188.7 19.9 208.6

Products and non-current operating income

and expense
(31.0) (0.5) (31.4) (0.1) (31.6)

Operating income 150.8 6.5 157.3 19.8 177.1

Net financial expense (84.7) (0.6) (85.3) (12.4) (97.6)

Income tax (28.7) (1.9) (30.6) (10.3) (40.9)

Net income from continuing operations 37.4 4.0 41.4 (2.8) 38.6

Net income from continuing operations, Group

share
31.8 2.1 33.8 (4.5) 29.4

Net income from discontinued operations 2.1 – 2.1 6.2 8.3

Consolidated net income, Group share 33.9 2.1 35.9 1.7 37.6

Current EBITDA1 548.7 16.4 565.1 123.4 688.5

As a % of revenue 6.9% 5.1% 6.8% 5.4% 6.5%

Current EBITDA1 excluding IFRS 16 278.7 9.8 288.6 54.9 343.5

1 EBITDA: current operating income before interest, tax, depreciation, amortization and provisions on fixed operational assets.

9

NOTES – REPORTED DATA

The Board of Directors of Fnac Darty SA met under the chairmanship of Jacques Veyrat on February 26,

2025 to approve the consolidated financial statements for the year 2024. The procedures for auditing the

consolidated financial statements were performed and the certification report will be issued after the

verification of the Management Report and the due diligence relating to the ESEF electronic format of

the 2024 accounts are finalized.